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Jan. 10, 1973 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

A special meetlng of the Board of County Comm1551cners was hald on Januery 10, 1973 Niland and chilleh,present,
John Niland, Chaiman. '

The electlon board for the establishment of the Little Snake Rlv r Mus=um District: certlfled that the vote
was 59 for and 6 against the establishment of said district. Therefore, the Board pursuant to uectlon 18—330.9,
Wyoming Statutes, 1957, found and proclaimed that the Little Snake River Museum District was formerly es~
tablished. Said proclamation was pursuant to motion of Chairman Niland, second of Comm1551oner McMillen

and unanimous approval. It was then moved by Commissioner Mcrlllen, seconded by Niland and unanlmously
carried that an election of six (6) trustees for said dlstrlct would be held on Tuesday, January 30,1973

at Dixon, Carbon County, Viyoming, betweenthe hours of 9 00 o'clock A. M. and 7:00 o! clock P, M. at the
Parish House. It was further moved that the County Clerk cause legal notice of said election to be publlshed
in the Snake River Press on January 18, 25, 1973‘

There beiné no further business to come before the meeting it was adjourned in due form.

Attest: . o Board of Gounty Commissioners

ounty Clerk

Feb. 6, 1973 COMMISSIONERS PROCIELINGS
o ' REGULAR MEETING -
The Boaf&'@et at 10:00 o'clock A. M. A1l members present, Johh Niland Chairman.
The minutee.of meetings held Jan. 2-2 and 10, 1973 were read and approved and placed on file.
MONTHLY'REPORTS of County Officers were audited and appreved:.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Wyoming Retirement System Social Securlty 12-31-72 C L653.28
Pacific Power & Light Electric Service : 362.11
Wyoming Dep. Rgvenue ‘Licenise plates : - 2.00
Doris Wolfe - Assist ‘Assessor-Salary 135,08 -
Susan B. Ogburn Sec. Sheriff-Salary = : 93,25
Connie Engstrom Assist County Clerk-Salary 138.59
Sun Publishing Co. Supplies-Treasurer : ' 25.48
J. A. Waatti Map. Co. County Maps-Assessor , 56.40
Agnes A. Stocks . Justice Peace-Rent 20,00
Js A. Chevrolet Cadillac - "R'& B Parts " T ' ‘ - 188.41
-~ Continental 0il CG. Denver - R & B Gas & 0il ' CT . 531.57
" Custom Upholstery Co. R&B Repalrs o ? o © 15,00
Fgnimore Chevrolet ' R & B Parts ’ o ’ ' 151.03
Kinnaman Bupply Co. R & B Parts ' ' 472.33
Frank Stocks R & B Parts ' i 30.00
Shepard's T : R & B Parts & Fuel - _ ' T 92:.55
Wyo. Health & Medical Services - 2nd Quarter payment T 1034.00
Wyo. Industrial Institute = ' Care of Boys , - 68 50
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. (2) . ' Supplles & Advertlslng s 636.80"
Continental 0il Co. K.C. o - gheriff-Car fxpense - 100,96
Paul Fultz et Dep. Sheriff-Expense - 23.42
Multigraphics Division S Maint. of Equipment ° - T T 37,04
R. G. Engstrom County Clerk-Salary 665.92
Mary Bradford Dgputy Clerk -Salary : ’ 336.85
Iris DeLude o 264,50
Lillian Newell .o EEL T g S U " " 281.10 -
Rubyalice Ross " " " 287.00
Helen Sturm ST L. B u " ' 295.80
LaVerne Ziler It " i 99.10
R. G. Engstrom Sheriff-Notary Bond : 12.00
Rawlins Water Department ; Water Service 42.58
Juanita Danford Judge Museum Election Snake River 15.75
Irene Carr i " " n 15.75
Mamie Anderson . i " " " 15.75
Mary Orchard " " " " 15.75
Charlotte Corson " n " n 15.75

Drifters Inn Cafe Meals " " " : 34,13
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B. G, Michie
Marie Backstrom
Mary . Aydelott
Moreen Day
Carolyn Gettman
Margaret Whitehead
C. W, Ogburn
Floyd Rodabaugh
James McCulloch
Edward Tierney
Lin Bashford
Paul Fultz

R. J. Korkow
Glen Glidden
Roy Sims

Joe W. Evans
Rod Johnson

E. H. Breniman
John S. Paul
Judith E. Paul
Lonnie Moon
Martha Arellano

George Dale Crank
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables

Ann Masson

James O. Young
Jake Cruz

Grace fruz
Gilbert Cruz
Sharon Lane

R. A. Hakala
Beverly Wiseman
Myrtle McJunkin
Hazel Matson
Mountain Bell
Oscar A. Hall
K. W. Keldsen
John V. Crow
Alice Newell
Charlotte A. Harberts
Eppie Esquibel

Dgvid Bwooks
George Buckendorf
Richard A. Corson
Charles Dean
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson

R. J. Korkow
Buster Makinen
Melton Newell

L.C. Pendleton

L. €. Reed

Eddie J. Schinkel
Daniel L. Schinkel
lauralee Schinkel
Theodore Lindi
David A. Acord
Richard Allen Jones
Robert Palmer

Christel Hamphreys
County Treasurer

Jess L. Oyler
Yorthern Gas Co.

J. E. Cashman M. D.

C. R. Sheehan

R. L. Polk & Co.
National Cash Regg. Co.
Geo. D. Barnard Co.

Int. Assoc Assessiypg Sfficers

Atlantic Ricnfield Co.

Continental 0il Co. K.C.
Continental 0il Co. Denver
C. W. Cgburn

Pioneer Print Co.

Texaco Inc.

Ianier Busieass Products
Oscar A. Hall

Carbon County Mental Health
Memorial Hospital

A. P. Kirsch M, D.

Bailey School Supply

S. K. Briggs

T. Michael Golden

Terry L. Jones

C. L Rates

County Treasurer-Salary
Deputy L "
"

" n

f " L

1" " "

1" " 1]
County Sheriff-Salary

" n 1"

\J n 1

Sheriff-Secretary "
Undersheriff-Salary
Jail Matron-Salary

Surveyor-Salary
Clerk Court-Salary
Deputy Cl. Court-Salary
n n . " "
Justice Peace-Salary
C.H.Custodian-Salary
]

1" "
n " "

Co.Agent-Sec. Salary

County Assessor-Salary
Deputy n "
n

n "
] n "

Telephone Service
County Attorney-Salary
Deputy " "

1 n "
Secretary " "
Sec. Health Nurse-Salary
Janitor Health Office-Salary

R & B lLabor

"

Assist Co. Clerk-Salary
Assignments-Various
Sheriff-Com Opr-Salary
Gas Service

Health Officer-Salary
Postage

Clerk-Supplies
Treasurer-Supplies
Assessor-Supplies
Assessor-Supplies
Sheriff-Car expense

Sheriff & R & B Gas
Sheriff-Gas
Sheriff-Expense
Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Car Expense
Attorney-Supplies
Attorney-Mileage

Jan & Feb. Mental Health
Autopsy-Allred
Coroner-Per diem
Agent-Supplies

Court Attorney

Court Attorney

Court Rgporter

Justice Court-Attorney

595.65
331.95
293.89
287.40
281.20

"300.80

661.55
b72.49

487,79 -

U54.99
467.79
487,79
133.72
467,79
U, 57
133.72
W57
244,25
509.04
278.00
574.88
155.80

838.10
597.39
284,61
215.26
b75.16
283.72
398.95
278.32

597.75

330.29 -

293.69
292.40
886.96
632.12
394,45
376.15
320,80
316.60

58.40

535496
525.96
523.16
523.16
493.16
501.96
558.62
525.96
513.16
525.96
133.76
160,53
611.29

62.96

"h55.50

L62.77
50.00
50.00

128.32

309.52 -

93.15
615.20
164,76
500.00

52.50

13.89 -

7.50
22.68

37.68
92.66
23.49

7.66
34,70
16.00
27.36

1500.00

75.00
100.00
30.55
35.00
75.00
40.30
50.00
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Bi Rite Drug
Burroughs Corpeoration
City Steam laundry
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Johnson Service Co,.
Bill Armbruster

Judd Tire Supply
Texaco Inc,. .
Mitwalsky Bros.

U. S. Welding Supply
Wyoming Mach. Co.
Wyo. High Derbt.

Gulf 0il Corp.’

Xerox Corporation

Pitney Bowes )
Wyoming Girls School
The Mills Company
Shertie Patch -
Wotkmen's Compsnsation
Wyo. Retire System
Ohio Life Insurance

Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.

Wyoming Medical Service
Wyo. Retire System
Pioneer Printing

Donelgn Pharmacy
Sheriff-larimer County
Gilbert Blumenthal
Asnes A. Stocks

H. Larsen Inc -~

Barco Municipal Products
Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.
Juanita Danford

Mamie Anderson

Irene Corr

Mary 8rchard

Charlctte Corson
Parrish House
Drifters Im Cafe

C. W. Ogburn
Consumers Gasolins Co.
Frank S. Conaway
lLarry L. Shriner
Childress Electric
Northern @as Company
Robert D. Paul M. D.
Chevron 0il Co.
Copper Chevrolet
Dixcn Garage
walcott Service Station
Yates Hardware

Snake River P?ess

Burgess Brothers
Rawlins Newspapers Inc
Sun Publishing Co.
Inter Business Machines
Coralee Cutler
Lyle R. Anderson
Bi Rite Drug ~
Flora Garinger
Charles G. Terry
Ferguson Mercantile

Bob's Texaco j

Ray H. Ellis

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.
Rawlins Automotive
Shepard's

Shively Hardwére
Ronald W. Paul
Sherry Rodabaugh
Maberry's Glass Shop

Ann Wald .
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Edna M. Jackson
Build Rite Lumber
Robert Garvin,

(2)

Supplies

Annual Kaintenance
Jail-Laundry
Elevator-repairs
Repairs-ChH&Jail heat system
R & B labor ‘
R & B Tires

R & B Gas

R & B Parts

R & B Supplies

R & B Parts

State Radio & Maps
Fire Dep't expense
Xerox rental

Postage machine rental
Care of Girls ,
Supplies-Various

Health Nurse-Expense & Mil
Comp. Employees

Co.Portion retirement
Employees-Insurance
Employees-Insurance
Employees Blue Cross-Shield
Employees-Retirement
Treasurer-Suprlies

Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Mileage -

Justice Psace-Sal. & Rent
Justice Peace-Rgnt

CH & R&B Supplies

R & B Chains

R & B Parts

Museum Election Judge
] 1 "

" " Rent
" " Meals

Prisoners Board

R & B Gas

Justice Peace & Rent
Deputy Coroner )
C°H & J Repairs

C H & J Repairs

CH&J Care of Prisoners
B Gas & Fuel

B Gas

B Labor & Fuel
B Fuel

B Parts

Museum Election

R &
R &
R &
R &
R &

R & B Gas & Fuel
Supplies & Advertising
Supplies '
Agent-Supplies .
H.D.Agent Mil & Expense
Agent-Mileage & Expense
Supplies

Justice Pesce-Rent
Justice Peace-Rent

CH&J Supplies .

Assn't Agent-11il. & Expebse
Coroner-Transcript
CH&J Repairs

Electicn -Salary
R & B Parts o
Justice Peace=Rent
CH&J. Supplies,
CH&J - Hauling .

L .

o

36.26.
154.22
56.10
58.70
213.74
65.00

228,00-
20.27
8.00
29.26
1721.72
108.75
7643
100.00

51.00
82.50
958,82
147,21
< 285,32
1224,15
81.10
49,90
509.36
1224,15
7.90

- 10.38
6.60
145,53
20.00
56.52
1319.22
884, L8
15.75
15.75
15.75
15.75

" 15.75
20,00
25.12

694.00
120.75
125.66
30.40
6.15
25584

. 103.00

77.21
7.93
53.36
20.76
6.23
7.02

" 4L,98

" 575.65

69.75
18,00
*150.07
295.00
11.32
20.00
20.00

13.85:

36.45
52,60
356.90
439,50
523.92
276.77
94,40
67.70
4,66

52,91

1460.59

20.00
41.18
15.00
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Pacific Power & Light Electric Service 370.96
U. S. Welding & Sup. Co. R & B Supplies 65.65
G. W. Leavengood Civil Defense Director . 96.31
F. B. Crcnberg : Justice Peace-Rent.& Mileage 37.00
Tovn of Encampment County lots i 1.00
John Orton s Com, Per diem & expense . 54,80
Gene T.McMillen ' Com. Per diem & expense 67.79
John Niland Com. Per diem & expense 376.36
Ellis Equipment Labor-Snow removal R & B 455,00
Crescent Service R & B Gas . 5.75
Fenimore Chevroiet R & B Parts 22.98
wyo. Industrial Institute : Care of Boys . ' 102.00
Rawlins Nat. Bank ' Withholding tax L174.50
walt's' Standard Service R & B Snow removal -+ 105.00
Predatbry Animal Board '~ Eradication-coyotes ' 4000,00
Wyo. Retire System ~ ' Social Security 1973.58

CARBON’ COUNTY FAIR BCARD: Russell Herring of Encampment,Wyo. was re-azppointed as a member of the County Fair
Board,® for a five year period expiring Feb. 2, 1978.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
Feb. 7, 1973. The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent, NilandVChairman.

LIMITED LIQUOZ LICENSE: There being no protests entered, license No. 179 was granted to Medicine Row Snow-
mobile' ¢lub, Medicine Bow lodge, 20 miles east of Saratpga. Feb. 5, 1973 to Feb. 5, 1974, $100.00.

BONDS as follows were approved.

Larry J. Peinholtz, Treasurer Carbon County Fair Board-Jan.3, 1973 to Jan. 3, 1974 $2000.00
Lovina' Pierson, Secretary-Treasurer,Carbon Cocunty Museum Board. Jan. &, 1973 to Jan. &4, 1974 $1000.00
John V. Crow, Dgputy County Attcrney, Jan. 1, 1973 to Jan. 6th, 1975 $1000.00

BIDS: Bids were op<ned for a pick-up truck as follows: McGee-Murphy Inc. $3690.28 and McMahon Motors, $3788.10|
The bid was awarded to the low bidder, McGee-Murphy Inc.

CARBON CCUNTY PREDATORY ANIMAL BOARD. A motion was made by McMillen, and seconded whereby the following
resolution was adopted, to wit:

RESCLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the predatory animal district of Carbon, County, Wyoming,
has informed the Board ofC6unty Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that their current
budget of Fifty Mills (50) which expires June 30, 1973, is insufficient to meet present °
requirements of predatory animal control within Carbon County, Wyoming; and :

WHEREAS, the said predatory animal board has advised the Board of Countyu Commissioners
of Carbon County, Wyoming, that an energency exists at the present time with reference
to predatory animals within Carbon County, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, if urgent measures are not taken forthwith the spring crop of lambs and calves
will be seriously decimated; and ¥

WHEREAS, by reason of such insufficiency in the predatory animal district fund of Carbon
County, Wyoming, transfer from the cash reserve account should be forthwith made without
noticé of said transfer all pursuant to Section 9-535, Wyoming Statutes, 1957; and

WHEREAS, the predatory animal board has requested the sum of Four Thousand Dollars
($4,000.00) to supplement their existing budget to meet said emergency requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Treasurer of Carbon County, Wyoming, be,
and he is hereby authorized, directdd and empowered to transfer the said sum of $4,000.00
from the cash reserve account to the predatory animal district fund of Carbon County,’
Wyoming, forthwith and all without legal publication of notice of transfer. -

Done ﬁt Rawlins, Wyoming, this 7th day of February, 1973.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
/s/ John Niland
Chairman

/s/ Gene McMillen
. Commissioner

There beinc urther business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attesﬁ: issioners

Chairman




