

Jan. 10, 1973

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL MEETING

A special meeting of the Board of County Commissioners was held on January 10, 1973, Niland and McMillen, present, John Niland, Chairman.

The election board for the establishment of the Little Snake River Museum District certified that the vote was 59 for and 6 against the establishment of said district. Therefore, the Board pursuant to Section 18-330.9, Wyoming Statutes, 1957, found and proclaimed that the Little Snake River Museum District was formerly established. Said proclamation was pursuant to motion of Chairman Niland, second of Commissioner McMillen and unanimous approval. It was then moved by Commissioner McMillen, seconded by Niland and unanimously carried that an election of six (6) trustees for said district would be held on Tuesday, January 30, 1973 at Dixon, Carbon County, Wyoming, between the hours of 9:00 o'clock A. M. and 7:00 o'clock P. M. at the Parish House. It was further moved that the County Clerk cause legal notice of said election to be published in the Snake River Press on January 18, 25, 1973

There being no further business to come before the meeting it was adjourned in due form.

Attest:

Board of County Commissioners

*R. G. Engstrom* County Clerk

*J. Niland* Chairman  
*Gene McMillen*

Feb. 6, 1973

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 o'clock A. M. All members present, John Niland Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Jan. 2-2 and 10, 1973 were read and approved and placed on file.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security 12-31-72	4653.28
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	362.11
Wyoming Dep. Revenue	License plates	2.00
Doris Wolfe	Assist Assessor-Salary	135.08
Susan B. Ogburn	Sec. Sheriff-Salary	93.25
Connie Engstrom	Assist County Clerk-Salary	138.59
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies-Treasurer	25.48
J. A. Waatti Map. Co.	County Maps-Assessor	56.40
Agnes A. Stocks	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
J. A. Chevrolet Cadillac	R & B Parts	188.41
Continental Oil Co. Denver	R & B Gas & Oil	531.57
Custom Upholstery Co.	R & B Repairs	15.00
Farnimore Chevrolet	R & B Parts	151.03
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	472.33
Frank Stocks	R & B Parts	30.00
Shepard's	R & B Parts & Fuel	72.55
Wyo. Health & Medical Services	2nd Quarter payment	1034.00
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	68.50
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. (2)	Supplies & Advertising	636.80
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	Sheriff-Car Expense	100.96
Paul Fultz	Dep. Sheriff-Expense	23.42
Multigraphics Division	Maint. of Equipment	737.04
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	665.92
Mary Bradford	Deputy Clerk-Salary	336.85
Iris DeLude	" " "	264.50
Lillian Newell	" " "	281.10
Rubyalice Ross	" " "	287.00
Helen Sturm	" " "	295.80
LaVerne Ziler	" " "	99.10
R. G. Engstrom	Sheriff-Notary Bond	12.00
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	42.58
Juanita Danford	Judge Museum Election	15.75
Irene Carr	Snake River	15.75
Mamie Anderson	" " "	15.75
Mary Orchard	" " "	15.75
Charlotte Corson	" " "	15.75
Drifters Inn Cafe	Meals " "	34.13

Feb. 6, 1973

B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	595.65
Marie Backstrom	Deputy "	331.95
Mary Aydelott	" "	293.89
Moreen Day	" "	287.40
Carolyn Gettman	" "	281.20
Margaret Whitehead	" "	300.80
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	661.55
Floyd Rodabaugh	" "	472.49
James McCulloch	" "	487.79
Edward Tierney	" "	454.99
Lin Bashford	" "	467.79
Paul Fultz	2 "	487.79
R. J. Korkow	" "	133.72
Glen Glidden	" "	467.79
Roy Sims	" "	44.57
Joe W. Evans	" "	133.72
Rod Johnson	" "	44.57
E. H. Breniman	" "	244.25
John S. Paul	" "	509.04
Judith E. Paul	Sheriff-Secretary "	278.00
Lonnie Moon	Undersheriff-Salary	574.88
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	155.80
George Dale Crank	Surveyor-Salary	838.10
Charlotte Romick	Clerk Court-Salary	597.39
Ruth Cables	Deputy Cl. Court-Salary	349.25
Ann Masson	" " "	284.61
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Jake Cruz	C.H.Custodian-Salary	475.16
Grace Cruz	" " "	283.72
Gilbert Cruz	" " "	398.95
Sharon Lane	Co.Agent-Sec. Salary	278.32
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	597.75
Beverly Wiseman	Deputy "	330.29
Myrtle McJunkin	" "	293.69
Hazel Matson	" "	292.40
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	886.96
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	632.12
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy "	394.45
John V. Crow	" "	376.15
Alice Newell	Secretary "	320.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	Sec. Health Nurse-Salary	316.60
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor Health Office-Salary	58.40
David Brooks	R & B Labor	535.96
George Buckendorf	"	525.96
Richard A. Corson	"	523.16
Charles Dean	"	523.16
Wilbert Irene	"	493.16
D. M. Jackson	"	501.96
R. J. Korkow	"	558.62
Buster Makinen	"	525.96
Melton Newell	"	513.16
L.C. Pendleton	"	525.96
L. C. Reed	"	133.76
Eddie J. Schinkel	"	160.53
Daniel L. Schinkel	"	611.29
Lauralee Schinkel	"	62.96
Theodore Lindi	"	455.50
David A. Acord	"	462.77
Richard Allen Jones	"	50.00
Robert Palmer	"	50.00
Christel Humphreys	Assist Co. Clerk-Salary	128.32
County Treasurer	Assignments-Various	309.52
Jess L. Cylar	Sheriff-Com Opr-Salary	93.15
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	615.20
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Salary	164.76
C. R. Sheehan	Postage	500.00
R. L. Polk & Co.	Clerk-Supplies	12.00
National Cash Reg. Co.	Treasurer-Supplies	52.50
Geo: D. Barnard Co.	Assessor-Supplies	13.89
Int. Assoc Assessing Officers	Assessor-Supplies	7.50
Atlantic Richfield Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	22.68
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	Sheriff & R & B Gas	37.68
Continental Oil Co. Denver	Sheriff-Gas	92.66
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Expense	23.49
Pioneer Print Co.	Sheriff-Supplies	7.66
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff-Car Expense	34.70
Lanier Business Products	Attorney-Supplies	16.00
Oscar A. Hall	Attorney-Mileage	27.36
Carbon County Mental Health	Jan & Feb. Mental Health	1500.00
Memorial Hospital	Autopsy-Allred	75.00
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	Coroner-Per diem	100.00
Bailey School Supply	Agent-Supplies	30.55
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	35.00
T. Michael Golden	Court Attorney	75.00
Terry L. Jones	Court Reporter	40.30
C. L Bates	Justice Court-Attorney	50.00

Feb. 6, 1973

Bi Rite Drug	Supplies	36.26
Burroughs Corporation	Annual Maintenance	154.22
City Steam Laundry	Jail-Laundry	56.10
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Elevator-repairs	58.70
Johnson Service Co.	Repairs-CH&Jail heat system	213.74
Bill Armbruster	R & B Labor	65.00
Judd Tire Supply	R & B Tires	228.00
Texaco Inc.	R & B Gas	20.27
Mitwalsky Bros.	R & B Parts	8.00
U. S. Welding Supply	R & B Supplies	29.26
Wyoming Mach. Co.	R & B Parts	1721.72
Wyo. High Dept.	State Radio & Maps	108.75
Gulf Oil Corp.	Fire Dep't expense	76.43
Xerox Corporation	Xerox rental	100.00
 Pitney Bowes	 Postage machine rental	 51.00
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls	82.50
The Mills Company	Supplies-Various	958.82
Sherrie Patch	Health Nurse-Expense & Mil	147.21
Workmen's Compensation (3)	Comp. Employees	285.32
Wyo. Retire System	Co.Portion retirement	1224.15
Ohio Life Insurance	Employees-Insurance	81.10
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	Employees-Insurance	49.90
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees Blue Cross-Shield	509.36
Wyo. Retire System	Employees-Retirement	1224.15
Pioneer Printing	Treasurer-Supplies	7.90
 Donelan Pharmacy	 Sheriff-Supplies	 10.38
Sheriff-Larimer County	Sheriff-Mileage	6.60
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal. & Rent	145.53
Agnes A. Stocks	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
H. Larsen Inc	CH & R&B Supplies	56.52
Barco Municipal Products	R & B Chains	1319.22
Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.	R & B Parts	884.48
Juanita Danford	Museum Election Judge	15.75
Mamie Anderson	" " "	15.75
Irene Carr	" " "	15.75
Mary Orchard	" " "	15.75
Charlotte Corson	" " "	15.75
Parrish House	" " Rent	20.00
Drifters Inn Cafe	" " Meals	25.12
 C. W. Ogburn	 Prisoners Board	 694.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Gas	120.75
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace & Rent	125.66
Larry L. Shriner	Deputy Coroner	30.40
Childress Electric	C H & J Repairs	6.15
Northern Gas Company	C H & J Repairs	25.84
Robert D. Paul M. D.	CH&J Care of Prisoners	103.00
Chevron Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Fuel	77.21
Copper Chevrolet	R & B Gas	7.93
Dixon Garage	R & B Labor & Fuel	53.36
Walcott Service Station	R & B Fuel	20.76
Yates Hardware	R & B Parts	6.23
Snake River Press	Museum Election	7.02
 Burgess Brothers	 R & B Gas & Fuel	 44.98
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies & Advertising	575.65
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	69.75
Inter Business Machines	Agent-Supplies	18.00
Coralee Cutler	H.D.Agent Mil & Expense	150.07
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mileage & Expense	295.00
Bi Rite Drug	Supplies	11.32
Flora Garinger	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Charles G. Terry	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Ferguson Mercantile	CH&J Supplies	13.85
 Bob's Texaco	 R & B Gas & Fuel	 36.45
Ray H. Ellis	R & B Repairs	52.60
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	R & B Fuel	356.90
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Gas	439.50
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	523.92
Shepard's	R & B Fuel	276.77
Shively Hardware	R & B Parts	31.71
Ronald W. Paul	Assn't Agent-Mil. & Expense	94.40
Sherry Rodabaugh	Coroner-Transcript	67.70
Maberry's Glass Shop	CH&J Repairs	44.66
 Ann Wald	 Election -Salary	 52.91
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	1460.59
Edna M. Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Build Rite Lumber	CH&J Supplies	41.18
Robert Garvin	CH&J Hauling	15.00

Feb. 6, 1973

Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	370.96
U. S. Welding & Sup. Co.	R & B Supplies	65.65
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	96.31
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent. & Mileage	37.00
Town of Encampment	County lots	1.00
John Orton	Com. Per diem & expense	54.80
Gene T. McMillen	Com. Per diem & expense	67.79
John Niland	Com. Per diem & expense	376.36
Ellis Equipment	Labor-Snow removal R & B	455.00
Crescent Service	R & B Gas	5.75
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Parts	22.98
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	102.00
Rawlin's Nat. Bank	Withholding tax	4174.50
Walt's Standard Service	R & B Snow removal	105.00
Predatory Animal Board	Eradication-coyotes	4000.00
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security	1973.58

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD: Russell Herring of Encampment, Wyo. was re-appointed as a member of the County Fair Board, for a five year period expiring Feb. 2, 1978.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Feb. 7, 1973. The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent, Niland Chairman.

LIMITED LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, license No. 179 was granted to Medicine Bow Snowmobile club, Medicine Bow Lodge, 20 miles east of Saratoga. Feb. 5, 1973 to Feb. 5, 1974. \$100.00.

BONDS as follows were approved.

Larry J. Peinholtz, Treasurer Carbon County Fair Board-Jan. 3, 1973 to Jan. 3, 1974	\$2000.00
Lovina Pierson, Secretary-Treasurer, Carbon County Museum Board. Jan. 4, 1973 to Jan. 4, 1974	\$1000.00
John V. Crow, Deputy County Attorney, Jan. 1, 1973 to Jan. 6th, 1975	\$1000.00

BIDS: Bids were opened for a pick-up truck as follows: McGee-Murphy Inc. \$3690.28 and McMahon Motors, \$3788.10. The bid was awarded to the low bidder, McGee-Murphy Inc.

CARBON COUNTY PREDATORY ANIMAL BOARD. A motion was made by McMillen, and seconded whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the predatory animal district of Carbon, County, Wyoming, has informed the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that their current budget of Fifty Mills (50) which expires June 30, 1973, is insufficient to meet present requirements of predatory animal control within Carbon County, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, the said predatory animal board has advised the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that an emergency exists at the present time with reference to predatory animals within Carbon County, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, if urgent measures are not taken forthwith the spring crop of lambs and calves will be seriously decimated; and

WHEREAS, by reason of such insufficiency in the predatory animal district fund of Carbon County, Wyoming, transfer from the cash reserve account should be forthwith made without notice of said transfer all pursuant to Section 9-535, Wyoming Statutes, 1957; and

WHEREAS, the predatory animal board has requested the sum of Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000.00) to supplement their existing budget to meet said emergency requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Treasurer of Carbon County, Wyoming, be, and he is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to transfer the said sum of \$4,000.00 from the cash reserve account to the predatory animal district fund of Carbon County, Wyoming, forthwith and all without legal publication of notice of transfer.

Done at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 7th day of February, 1973.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

/s/ John Niland

Chairman

/s/ Gene McMillen

Commissioner

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: *John Niland* County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

Chairman